conjunction with these historical consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and has been
prepared based upon available information, management estimates and certain assumptions that the Company’s
management believes are reasonable as of the date of this proxy statement; actual amounts may differ from these
estimated amounts. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of the
financial position or results of operations that might have occurred had the Asset Sale occurred as of the dates stated
above or for any period following the Asset Sale. The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes and the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the related notes.

14

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

36

1347 PROPERTY INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

As of December 31, 2018

Historical Asset Sale
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Investments:
Fixed income securities, at fair value (amortized cost of $77,366) $76,310 $ (76,310 ) a $–
Equity investments, at fair value (cost of $3,130) 3,263 22,237 b 25,500
Short-term investments, at cost 474 (474 ) a –
Other investments 3,287 – c 3,287
Total investments 83,334 (54,547 ) 28,787
Cash and cash equivalents 30,902 9,958 d 40,860
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net 9,111 (9,111 ) a –
Premiums receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $50 7,720 (7,720 ) a –
Ceded unearned premiums 6,525 (6,525 ) a –
Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses 530 (530 ) a –
Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense reserves 5,661 (5,661 ) a –
Funds deposited with reinsured companies 287 (287 ) a –
Current income taxes recoverable 1,119 (1,119 ) e –
Deferred tax asset, net 1,279 (1,014 ) e 265
Property and equipment, net 315 (315 ) a –
Other assets 1,140 (1,073 ) a 67
Total assets $147,923 $ (77,943 ) $69,979

LIABILITIES
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves $15,151 $ (15,151 ) a $–
Unearned premium reserves 51,907 (51,907 ) a –
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable 9,495 (9,495 ) a –
Agency commissions payable 802 (802 ) a –
Premiums collected in advance 1,840 (1,840 ) a –
Funds held under reinsurance treaties 162 (162 ) a –
Accrued premium taxes and assessments 3,059 (3,059 ) a –
Current income taxes payable – 275 e 275
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses 2,760 (2,658 ) a 102
Total liabilities $85,176 $ (84,799 ) $377

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Series A Preferred Shares, $25.00 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
700,000 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2018 $17,500 $ – $17,500

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 6,164,123
issued and; 6,012,764 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018 6 – 6

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

37

Additional paid-in capital 46,340 – 46,340
Retained earnings 639 6,126 f 6,765
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (729 ) 729 g –

63,756 6,855 70,611
Less: treasury stock at cost; 151,359 shares (1,009 ) – (1,009 )
Total shareholders’ equity 62,747 6,855 69,602
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $147,923 $ (77,944 ) $69,979

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements

15

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

38

1347 PROPERTY INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Asset Sale
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue:
Net premiums earned $54,357 $ (54,357 ) h $–
Net investment income 1,617 (1,452 ) i 165
Other income 2,246 (2,246 ) h –
Total revenue 58,220 (58,055 ) j 165

Expenses:
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses 27,413 (27,413 ) h –
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 15,313 (15,313 ) h –
General and administrative expenses 13,563 (11,918 ) k 1,645
Accretion of discount on Series B Preferred Shares 33 – 33
Loss on repurchase of Series B Preferred Shares and
Performance Shares 1,612 – 1,612

Total expenses 57,934 (54,644 ) 3,290

Income (loss ) before income tax expense (benefit) 286 (3,411 ) (3,125 )
Income tax expense (benefit) (518 ) (148 ) l (666 )
Net income (loss) $804 (3,263 ) (2,459 )

Dividends declared on Series A Preferred Shares 1,108 – 1,108
Loss attributable to common shareholders $(304 ) (3,263 ) (3,567 )

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $(0.05 ) $(0.60 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 5,989,742 5,989,742

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Net income (loss) $804 $ (3,263 ) $(2,459 )
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments available for sale, net of
income taxes (527 ) 3,950 m 3,423

Comprehensive income $277 $ 687 $964

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

39

16

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

40

1347 PROPERTY INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Asset Sale
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue:
Net premiums
earned $ 35,202 $ (35,202 ) h $ –

Net investment
income 965 (811 ) i 154

Gain on Asset Sale – 28,727 n 28,727
Other income 1,981 (1,981 ) h –
Total revenue 38,148 (9,267 ) j 28,881

Expenses:
Net losses and loss
adjustment
expenses

15,900 (15,900 ) h –

Amortization of
deferred policy
acquisition costs

11,080 (11,080 ) h –

General and
administrative
expenses

9,304 (7,731 ) k 1,573

Accretion of
discount on Series
B Preferred Shares

372 – 372

Total expenses 36,656 (34,711 ) 1,945

Income before
income tax
expense

1,492 25,444 26,936

Income tax
expense 1,198 8,091 o 9,289

Net income $ 294 $ 17,353 $ 17,647

Net income per
common share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.05 $ 2.96
Weighted average
common shares

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

41

outstanding:
Basic 5,965,051 5,965,051
Diluted 5,970,096 5,970,096

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Net income $ 294 $ 17,353 $ 17,647
Unrealized losses
on investments
available for sale,
net of income
taxes

(104 ) (1,522 ) m (1,626 )

Comprehensive
income $ 190 $ 15,831 $ 16,021

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements

17

Edgar Filing: 1347 Property Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form PRER14A

42

1347 PROPERTY INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Asset Sale Transaction

On February 25, 2019, the Company, together with three of its subsidiaries, Maison Insurance Company (“Maison”),
Maison Managers, Inc. (“MMI”), and ClaimCor, LLC (“ClaimCor” and, together with Maison and MMI, the “Insurance
Companies”), entered into an Equity Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with FedNat Holding Company